PATE	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Palent and Trademark Office
	NIG UNLT
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	emarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Armtec Limited.	and undicess of receiving party(les)
	Name: Armtec Holdings Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les)	Street Address:
	No 161 Bay Street, 48h Floor
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
Assignment X Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Torrete Out a
Other	City: Toronto, Ontario
	Zip: M5J 2S1
Execution Date:July 27, 2004	Additional name(s) &
	address(es) attached; Yes x No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No. (s):	execution date of the new part in the second
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s)
	4.911.633 5.441.588 5.008.004 5.441.588
	5,017,321 5,510,071 5,893,961
Additional numbers attac	0,112,546 5,609,713 6,523,309
	ched? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and
Jame: Mark N. Mutterperi	patents involved: 10
Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.	
itemal Docket No: Fraser 014	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$400.00
treet Address:	Enclosed
6 Fifth Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (if
ew York, N.Y. 10103	check not enclosed)
x: 212-318-3400	Authorized to be charged to credit card
	(Form 2038 enclosed)
	8. Deposit account number: 50-0624
	Our Reference No : 10504565 /F
	(the second dupicate copy of this page if paving by deposit account)
tatement and einert	SE THIS SPACE
tatement and signature.	
b the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info a true copy of the original document.	prmation is true and correct and any attached accurate
🦟	
Mark N. Mutterperi	1001
Name of Person Signing	Signature February 18, 2005
Total number of pages inclusion and	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attach	ments, and documents: 20
	PATENT

CH \$400.00 500624 4911633

REEL: 015778 FRAME: 0175

25500811_1700156785

,	For Ministry Use Only A l'usage exclusif du ministère	Numéro de la	poration Number sociale en Ontario
	Ministry of Consumer and Ontaria Business Services OERTIFICATE This is to confily that these articles Croinflotive on	Ministère des Sorvices aux consommateurs et aux entreprises CERTIFICAT	
	JULY 27 J	UILLET, 2004	
	Director Cusinees Corporations Act /	/ Diroctrica Loi sur las applétés par estisma	
Form 4 Busin est Comorations		ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION STATUTS DE FUSION	
Act	 The name of the amalgamated co <u>Dénominetion sociale de la soicét</u> 	prporation is: (Set out on BLOCK CAPITAL LETTERS) <u> </u>	n.
Formule 4	ARMTECH	<u>DIDINGS LINGSCOTSCO</u>	
Loisur les solcété par			
éctions		╶┨╍╠╴╎╺╄╼┥╶╽╍╞╍┥╶╢╍╞╍╎╶╎╶╁╸╿╶╎	╺┿╴╎╴┝╾┽╴╎╶
	 The address of the registered offic Adresse du siège social: 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor 		
	(Street & Nun (Rue et numéro, ou nu Toronto, Ontario	nber, or R.R. Number & if Multi-Office Building give Room No.) méro de la R.R. et, s'll s'agit d'un édifice à bureaux, numéro du bur	- <u></u> -, - <u></u> , -
	(Name o	of Municipality or Post Office) nunicipalité ou du bureau de poste)	1 5 J 2 S : (Postal Code/
	3. Number of directors is/are: or <i>Nombre d'administrateurs:</i> ou Number or Nombre ou	<u>minimum and maximum</u> , number of directors Is/are; nombras <u>minimum et maximum</u> d'administrateurs; minumum and <u>maximum</u> <u>minimum et maximum</u>	Code postal)
		1 10	
1			
	4. The director(s) is / are: Administrateur(s) First name, middle names and sumame Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de familie	Address for service, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., Municipality, Province, Country and Postal Code Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro, ou le numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la Province, le pays et le code postal	Resident Canadiat State 'Yes' or 'No' <i>Résident canadien</i> Ou/Non
	Administrateur(s) First name, middle names and sumame Prénom, autres prénoms et nom	Domicile álu, y compris la rue et le numéro, ou le numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la	State 'Yes' or 'No' <i>Résident canadian</i>
	Administrateur(s) First name, middle names and sumame Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de familie	161 Bay Street, 48 th Floor	State 'Yes' or 'No' Résident canadien Oul/Non
LN Hightender 7121 (03/2003)	Administrateur(s) First name, middle names and sumame Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de familie Mark Gordon Michael Lay	 Inducipality, Province, Country and Postal Code Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro, ou le numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la Province, le pays et le code postal 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5J 2S1 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5J 2S1 	State 'Yes' or 'No' Résident canadian Oul/Non Yes
	Administrateur(s) First name, middle names and aumame Prénom, autres prénoms et nom de familie Mark Gordon	 Indinicipality, Province, Country and Postal Code Domicile élu, y compris la rue et le numéro, ou le numéro de la R.R., le nom de la municipalité, la Province, le pays et le code postal 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor Toronto, Ontario M5J 2S1 161 Bay Street, 48th Floor 	State 'Yes' or 'No' Résident canadian Oul/Non Yes

 Check A <u>or</u> B Cocher A <u>ou</u> B 		
 A) The amaigar corporations below. 	mation agreement has been duly adopted a as required by subsection 176 (4) of the	by the shareholders of each of the amalgamatir e Business Corporations Act on the date set out
A) Les actionna conformeme ci-dessous.	ires de cheque société qui fusionne ont d nt au peregraphe 176 (4) de la Loi sur l	ùment adopté la canvention de fusion les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée
or ou		
B) The amaigan	nation has been approved by the directors y section 177 of the Business Corporation	of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution by a resolution by a resolution of the date set out below.
B) Les administr conformémen	eleurs de chaque société qui fusionne on It à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés j	t approuvé la fusion par voie de résolution par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.
The articles of Les statuts de	f amalgemation in substance contain the p a fusion reprennent essentiallement les di	provisions of the articles of incorporation of spositions des statuts constitutifs de
	Armtec Holdings Limite	-4
	and ere more particularly set out in these et sont énonces textuellement aux prése	articles.
	or to it energies toxiconomic oux prese	nna aletuig,
Names of amalgemating corporations Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent	Ontarlo Corporation Number Numéro de la sociét en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation Year / année Month / mois Day / jour
RMTEC HOLDINGS		
LIMITED	1456803	2004, July 19th
RMTEC LIMITED	1489289	2004, July 1914.
521211 ONTARIO INC.	1521211	2004, July 1914
486209 ONTARIO NC.	1486209	2004, July 19+4
NC.		
		PATENT

CLN Hightlander 07121 (03/2003)

2250407_1.D.OC

З.

6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a ileu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
	None.

7. The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Calégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la sociéte est autorisée à émettre:

Common Shares issuable in two series: an unlimited number of Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and an unlimited number of Series B Multiple Voting Shares.

LN Highiander 7121 (03/2003)

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series: Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série:

Subject to the requirements of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) as now enacted or as the same may from time to time be amended, re-enacted or replaced, the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and the Series B Multiple Voting Shares are as set out in Schedule I attached hereto.

> PATENT REEL: 015778 FRAME: 0179

4

3LN Highender 07121 (02/2003)

Schedule I

Definitions

In this Schedule I, the following terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Act" means the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), R.S.O. 1990, c.B.16;

"Common Shares" means, collectively, the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares;

"Conversion Event" means at any time when the Corporation is an "offering corporation" (as such term is defined in the Act), the Transfer of Series B Multiple Voting Shares to any Person at a price per share that exceeds 115 percent of the market price per share of the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares (for purposes of this clause, "market price" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the *Securities Act* (Ontario), as may be amended from time to time) where a concurrent offer is not made by such Person to purchase the identical percentage of outstanding shares of the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares (exclusive of Common Shares of such series owned by the Person immediately before making such offer) at a price per share at least equal to the price per share paid for the Series B Multiple Voting Shares and on the same terms and conditions, including the form or forms of consideration offered, and that has no condition attached other than the right not to take up and pay for Series A Subordinate Voting Shares tendered if no Series B Multiple Voting Shares are purchased;

"holder" means the holder of Common Shares as registered on the books of the Corporation;

"Person" means any individual, partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, syndicate, sole proprietorship, company or corporation with or without share capital, unincorporated association, trust, trustee, executor, administrator or other legal personal representative, regulatory body or agency, government or governmental agency, authority or entity however designated or constituted;

"Transfer" includes any sale, exchange, assignment, gift, bequest, disposition, mortgage, charge, pledge, encumbrance, grant of security interest or other arrangement by which possession, legal title or beneficial ownership passes from one Person to another, or to the same Person in a different capacity, whether or not voluntary and whether or not for value, and includes any agreement to effect any of the foregoing, and the words "Transferor", "Transferee", "Transferred", "Transferring" and similar words have corresponding meanings;

"Winding-Up" means a liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs.

4A.

4B.

Rights, Privileges, Restrictions and Conditions attaching to Common Shares

1. Directors' Right to Issue in One of Two Series

The Common Shares may be issued at any time or from time to time in one of two series: Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares. The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to each series of Common Shares are set out herein.

2. Dividends

Subject to the preferential rights of any class of shares ranking in priority to the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares with respect to the payment of dividends, the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares will rank equally with one another as to such dividends as may be declared by the board of directors out of funds legally available therefor.

All dividends declared at any time after the date these articles become effective will be declared contemporaneously and paid at the same time in the same property on all the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares at the time outstanding, without preference or priority of one share over another and will be paid in equal amounts per share on all the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares.

3. Rights on Winding-Up

In the event of the Winding-Up of the Corporation the holders of Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares will be entitled to receive, after payment of all liabilities of the Corporation and subject to the preferential rights of any class of shares ranking in priority to Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares, the remaining assets and property of the Corporation, in equal amounts per share, without preference of one share over another.

Voting

The holders of Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares are entitled to receive notice of any meeting of shareholders of the Corporation and to attend and vote thereat, except those meetings where only the holders of shares of a particular class or of a particular series are entitled to vote. Each Series A Subordinate Voting Share will entitle the holder thereof to have one vote for each share held and each Series B Multiple Voting Share will entitle the holder thereof to have twenty votes for each share held.

5. Conversion

(a) <u>Series B Multiple Voting Shares</u>

A holder of Series B Multiple Voting Shares has the right, at the holder's option, at any time to convert all or a part of such Series B Multiple Voting Shares into fully paid and non-assessable Series A Subordinate Voting Shares on the basis of one Series A Subordinate Voting Share for each Series B Multiple Voting Share so converted.

4C.

(b) <u>Series A Subordinate Voting Shares</u>

At any time after the occurrence of a Conversion Event, a holder of Series A Subordinate Voting Shares has the right, at the holder's option, to convert all or a part of such Series A Subordinate Voting Shares into fully paid and non-assessable Series B Multiple Voting Shares on the basis of one Series B Multiple Voting Share for each Series A Subordinate Voting Share so converted.

(c) <u>Conversion Procedure</u>

The conversion right provided for in clauses 5(a) and 5(b) may be-exercised by notice in writing given to the Corporation at its registered office, accompanied by the certificate or certificates representing the Common Shares in respect of which the holder thereof desires to exercise such right of conversion. Such notice must be signed by the holder or its duly authorized attorney and must specify the number of Common Shares which the holder desires to have converted. If less than all the Common Shares represented by any certificate or certificates accompanying any such notice are to be converted, the holder will be entitled to receive, at the expense of the Corporation, a new certificate representing the Common Shares comprised in the certificate or certificates surrendered as aforesaid which are not to be converted.

On any conversion of Common Shares, the share certificates representing the Common Shares resulting therefrom will be issued in the name of the holder of the Common Shares converted or, subject to payment by the holder of any stock transfer or other applicable taxes, in the name of such Person as the holder may direct in writing. The right of a holder to convert Common Shares will be deemed to have been exercised, and the holder (or any Person in whose name the holder will have directed certificates representing Common Shares to be issued) will be deemed to have become a holder of record of Common Shares resulting from the conversion for all purposes on the date of surrender of the certificate representing the Common Shares to be converted accompanied by notice in writing as referred to above, notwithstanding any delay in the delivery of the certificate representing the Common Shares resulting from the conversion.

6. Evidence of a Conversion Event

The occurrence of any Conversion Event shall be evidenced by the deposit by the secretary of the Corporation with the corporate records of the Corporation of a statutory declaration concerning the matters giving rise to such Conversion Event and, in the absence of any evidence to the contrary, such statutory declaration shall be deemed to be conclusive evidence of the facts giving rise to, and the timing of, such Conversion Event. The failure of the secretary to deposit such statutory declaration shall not in any way affect the consequences resulting from the occurrence of such Conversion Event.

The Corporation shall notify all shareholders promptly upon becoming aware of the occurrence of a Conversion Event. The holder or holders of Series B Multiple Voting Shares may be required by notice in writing from time to time from the secretary of the Corporation to furnish, within 15 days of the receipt of such notice, a statutory declaration to the effect that no Conversion Event has occurred.

7. Subdivision or Consolidation

In addition to any approvals required by law or pursuant to these articles, none of the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares or Series B Multiple Voting Shares will be subdivided, consolidated, reclassified or otherwise changed unless contemporaneously therewith the shares of such other series are subdivided, consolidated, reclassified or otherwise changed in the same proportion or the same manner.

8. Restrictions on Additional Issuances

If the Corporation proposes to grant options, rights or warrants to holders of Common Shares of any series, as a series, to acquire additional participating securities (whether voting or non-voting), securities convertible into the foregoing, or to make any other distribution of property or assets, then the holders of Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares will, for such purpose, be deemed to be holders of shares of the same series.

9. Modification

The provisions attaching to the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares as a series or to the Series B Multiple Voting Shares as a series, will not be added to, removed or changed unless the addition, removal or change is first approved (i) by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of shares entitled to vote thereat, and (ii) if such addition, removal or change affects a series of Common Shares in a manner different from other series of Common Shares, by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of Shares of such series.

10. Equality

Subject to the foregoing provisions, the Series A Subordinate Voting Shares and Series B Multiple Voting Shares rank equally in all respects and no rights may be conferred upon the holders of the shares of any such series without conferring the same rights on the holders of the other such series.

9. The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is-not-restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: L'émission, la transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes:

The Transfer of shares of the Corporation is restricted in that no shares shall be Transferred except with the consent of either (i) the Board of Directors of the Corporation, to be expressed either by a resolution passed by a majority of votes cast at a meeting of the Board of Directors or by instrument or instruments in writing signed by all of the directors, or (ii) the holders of Common Shares, to be expressed either by a resolution passed by a majority of votes cast at a meeting of the holders of Common Shares or by instrument or instruments in writing signed by the Persons holding shares representing all of the votes attached to the Common Shares. The capitalized terms where applicable shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in Schedule I to section 7 of these articles. 5.

 Other provisions, (if any): Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu:

- (a) The number of shareholders of the Corporation, exclusive of persons who are in its employment and exclusive of persons who, having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation, were while in that employment, and have continued after the termination of that employment to be, shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than fifty (50), two or more persons who are the joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder.
- (b) Any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited.

 The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A". Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe "A".

 A copy of the amatgemation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(n() l'annexe "B".

> PATENT REEL: 015778 FRAME: 0184

.N Highlander 7121 (03/2003) These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Names of the amalgameting corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers. Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent, signature et fonction de leurs dirigeants régulièrement désignés.

ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED

B١

Name: Charles Phillips Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

1521211 ONTARIO INC.

By: Name: Charles Phillips

Title: President and Secretary

ARMTEC LIMITED

By: Name: Charles Phillips Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

6.

1486209 ONTARIQ INC.

By:

Name: Charles Phillips Title: President and Secretary

CLN Highlander 07121 (03/2003)

<u>SCHEDULE "A"</u>

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED AMALGAMATION OF ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED, ARMTEC LIMITED, 1521211 ONTARIO INC. AND 1486209 ONTARIO INC.

I, Charles Phillips, hereby make the following statement in support of the abovementioned amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (the "Act"):

I am the President and Chief Executive Officer of each of Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings") and Armtec Limited ("Armtec") and the President and Secretary of each of 1521211 Ontario Inc. ("1521211") and 1486209 Ontario Inc. ("1486209") and as such have personal knowledge of the following matters;

2. There are reasonable grounds for believing that each of Armtec Holdings, Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209 is and the amalgamated corporation resulting from the amalgamation of Armtec Holdings, Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209 will be able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due and that the realizable value of the said amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes;

3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation;

4. No creditors have notified any of Armtec Holdings, Armtec, 1521211 or 1486209 that they object to the amalgamation and accordingly clause (c) of subsection 178(2) of the Act has no application; and

5. Since none of Armtee Holdings, Armtec, 1521211 or 1486209 have received any notices pursuant to clause (c) of subsection 178(2) of the Act, clause (d) of subsection 178(2) of the Act has no application in the present circumstances.

DATED this Zayol day of July, 2004.

Charles Phillips

ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

<u>AMALGAMATION</u>

"WHEREAS all of the issued and outstanding shares of Armtec Limited ("Armtec") are held by the Corporation, and all of the issued and outstanding shares of each of 1521211 Ontario Inc. ("1521211") and 1486209 Ontario Inc. ("1486209") are held by Armtec;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation and its subsidiaries, Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209, wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being a director and officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of each of Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209;

AND WHEREAS Messrs. Mark Gordon and Michael Lay, being directors of the Corporation, hereby disclose their interest in the proposed amalgamation in that they are directors of Armtec;

AND WHEREAS Messrs. Phillips, Gordon and Lay are permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with each of Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;

2. all the shares of each of Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209 shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;

3. the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation;

4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;

5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

2251555_1.DOC

6. any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec, 1521211 and 1486209."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the directors of ARMTEC HOLDINGS LIMITED, which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this And day of July, 2004.

Charles Phillips, President and Chief Executive Officer

ARMTEC LIMITED (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AMALGAMATION

"WHEREAS as at the date hereof, all of the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation are held by Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings"), and all of the issued and outstanding shares of each of 1521211 Ontario Inc. ("1521211") and 1486209 Ontario Inc. ("1486209") are held by the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation, its sole shareholder, Armtec Holdings, and its subsidiaries, 1521211 and 1486209, wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being a director and officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of each of Armtec Holdings, 1521211 and 1486209;

AND WHEREAS Messrs. Mark Gordon and Michael Lay, being directors of the Corporation, hereby disclose their interest in the proposed amalgamation in that they are directors of Armtec Holdings;

AND WHEREAS Messrs. Phillips, Gordon and Lay are permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with each of Armtee Holdings, 1521211 and 1486209;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

the amalgamation of the Corporation, its sole shareholder, Armtec Holdings, and its subsidiaries, 1521211 and 1486209, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;

2. all the shares of each of the Corporation, 1521211 and 1486209 shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;

3. the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of Armtee Holdings;

4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Armtec Holdings;

2251626_1.DOC

5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

6. any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, 1521211 and 1486209."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the directors of ARMTEC LIMITED, which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this Band day of July, 2004.

Charles Phillips, President and Chief Executive Officer

1521211 ONTARIO INC. (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AMALGAMATION

"WHEREAS as at the date hereof, all of the issued and outstanding shares of each of the Corporation and 1486209 Ontario Inc. ("1486209") are held by Armtec Limited ("Armtec"), and all of the issued and outstanding shares of Armtec are held by Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings");

AND WHEREAS the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1486209 wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being the sole director and an officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of each of Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1486209;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Phillips is permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with each of Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1486209;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1486209, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;

2. all the shares of each of the Corporation, Armtec and 1486209 shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;

3. the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of Armtec Holdings;

4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Armtec Holdings;

5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

6. any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the

2251662_1.DOC

Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1486209."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the director of 1521211 ONTARIO INC., which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this 2004. day of July, 2004.

Charles Phillips, President and Secretary

1486209 ONTARIO INC. (the "Corporation")

CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AMALGAMATION

"WHEREAS as at the date hereof, all of the issued and outstanding shares of each of the Corporation and 1521211 Ontario Inc. ("1521211") are held by Armtec Limited ("Armtec"), and all of the issued and outstanding shares of Armtec are held by Armtec Holdings Limited ("Armtec Holdings");

AND WHEREAS the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1521211, wish to amalgamate pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act");

AND WHEREAS Mr. Charles Phillips, being the sole director and an officer of the Corporation, hereby discloses his interest in the proposed amalgamation in that he is a director and officer of each of Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1521211;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Phillips is permitted to vote on a resolution to approve the proposed amalgamation as the Corporation is affiliated with each of Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1521211;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1521211, pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Act is hereby approved;

2. all the shares of each of the Corporation, Armtec and 1521211 shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof upon the articles of amalgamation hereinafter referred to becoming effective;

the articles of amalgamation shall be the same as the articles of Armtee Holdings;

4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Armtee Holdings;

5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and

6. any one director or any one officer of the Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to execute articles of amalgamation on behalf of the Corporation and deliver same to the

2251699_1.DOC

Director under the Act and to execute all other documents and to do all other things necessary or advisable in connection with the amalgamation of the Corporation, Armtec Holdings, Armtec and 1521211."

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution passed by the director of 1486209 ONTARIO INC., which resolution is in full force and effect and unamended as of the date hereof.

DATED this And day of July, 2004.

Charles Phillips, President and Secretary

251699_1.DOC

RECORDED: 02/24/2005

PATENT REEL: 015778 FRAME: 01941 **

2.